
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Audit Committee

Date: THURSDAY 28 APRIL 2022

Time: 5.10 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

Members of the Committee

John Chesshire (Chairman)
Councillor Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Tony Eginton 
Councillor Raymond Graham
Councillor John Morgan

Published: Wednesday 20 April 2022

This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Anisha Teji
Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitors 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room.

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi 
[...]
t to Council on the activity of the Audit Committee.



Agenda

PART I

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of interest

3 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part II will be considered in Private

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 8

5 2021/22 Annual External Audit Plans 9 - 92

6 Auditor's Annual Report 2020-21 93 - 130

7 Internal Audit Progress Report for 2021/22 Quarter 4 (including the 
2022/23 Quarter 1 Internal Audit Plan)

131 - 154

8 Draft Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 155 - 174

9 2021/22 Quarter 4 Counter Fraud Progress Report 175 - 190

10 Counter Fraud Annual Operational Plan for 2022/23 191 - 206

11 Review of the Audit Committee's Terms of Reference 207 - 208

12 Forward Programme 209 - 212



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Audit Committee
Tuesday, 1 February 2022
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Cabinet Member Present: 
John Chesshire (Chairman), Councillors Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead), John Morgan and Colleen Sullivan

Officers Present: 
Sarah Hydrie, Head of Internal Audit & Risk Assurance, James Lake, Head of 
Finance – Statutory Accounting & Pension Fund, Muir Laurie, Deputy Director of 
Exchequer Services & Business Assurance, Stephanie Rao, Internal Audit Manager
Alex Brown, Head of Counter Fraud and Anisha Teji, Democratic Services Officer

Also Present:
Helen Thompson (in person), Ernst & Young and Larisa Midoni (remotely), Ernst & 
Young

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ray Graham with Councillor 
Coleen Sullivan substituting. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 
5 arising from the fact that he was a retired member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. He remained for the discussion of all items.

3.  TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE

It was confirmed that agenda items 1-11 were marked as Part I and would be 
considered in public. 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2021

The Committee considered minute 142 – Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee – Management Update. It was noted that there had been subsequent 
discussions with Democratic Services regarding the actions points and it was agreed 
that an item to Review the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference would be added to 
the work programme for the next meeting. A Committee resolution would be needed 
to make any recommendations to amend the Terms of Reference to require 
management to attend. This would then be taken forward by Democratic Services. 

It was also noted that the Committee requested an update from Internal Audit on the 
implementation of recommendations in September 2022. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 be approved 
as a correct record, subject to amending the dates from 2019/20 to 2020/21 in 
minute 144. 

5.  UPDATE EXTERNAL AUDIT GRANT CERTIFICATION 2020/21

The Committee was provided with an update on three areas of 2020/21 certification 
work undertaken by Ernst & Young (EY), the External Auditor, and covered Teachers 
Pensions, Housing Benefit Assurance Process and Capital Receipts Pooling. 

The Committee was advised that there had been progress in three areas: 

 Teachers Pensions Q4 2021 - No adjustments had been noted in the Teacher’s 
Pension return and it was submitted by the 30 November 2021 deadline. 

 Housing Benefit Assurance Process (HBAP) – the audit was submitted by the 31 
January 2022 deadline as expected. 

 Capital Receipts Pooling - EY had began their work relating to the Capital 
Receipts Pooling 
[...]
 QUARTER 2 (INCLUDING 
THE QUARTER 3 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN)

The Committee received the Internal Audit (IA) Progress Report for 2020/21 Quarter 
2 and IA Plan for Quarter 3 which provided summary information on all IA work 
covered in relation to 2021/22, together with assurance levels in this respect.

It was reported that since the Q2 IA Progress Report in July 2021, 1 assurance 
review and 3 grant claims had concluded. 2 assurance reviews and 1 consultancy 
review were at draft report/ memo stage. 9 assurance reviews, 2 consultancy reviews 
and 2 grant claims were at advanced testing stage and 1 assurance review was at 
planning stage. Performance against Key Performance Indicators 5 and 6 were below 
target however this had been expected as it was relatively early in the audit year. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Audit Committee noted the IA Progress Report for 2021/22 
Quarter 2 and approval be given to the Quarter 3 Internal Audit Plan.

2. That the Committee noted the coverage, performance and results of 
Business Assurance Internal Audit activity within this quarter.

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR 2021/22 QUARTER 3 (INCLUDING 
THE QUARTER 4 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN)

The Committee received the Internal Audit (IA) Progress Report for 2020/21 Quarter 
3 and IA Plan for Quarter 4 which provided summary information on all IA work 
covered in relation to 2021/22, together with assurance levels in this respect.

It was reported that since the Q2 IA Progress Report in October 2021, 6 assurance 
reviews, 2 consultancy reviews and 4 grant claims had concluded and 3 assurance 
reviews and 1 consultancy review were at draft report/memo stage. In addition, 11 
assurance reviews were at advanced testing stage and 1 assurance review and 1 
consultancy review were at planning stage. An external Quality Assessment of the 
shared IA service at the LB of Camden and LB of Islington had also been undertaken 
and this proved to be an insightful and useful benchmark in comparing LB Hillingdon 
IA processes. 

The Committee was informed that during 2021/22 quarter 1 to 3 IA had verified 140 
outstanding recommendations. 67% of these recommendations had been 
implemented and the remaining 33% had their deadlines extended following 
agreement with the Head of Internal Audit and relevant Corporate Director. There had 
been a temporary shift in resource to accommodate the preparation of the annual 
internal audit plan. 

During Member discussions, it was noted that there had been changes in senior 
management structure and directorates had been merged. 

In terms of outstanding recommendations, it was explained that previously pre 
pandemic 98-99% of IA risks were identified and actioned within agreed timescales. 

Page 3



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

However during the pandemic, priority for the implementation of recommendations 
had been lowered and a number of extensions had been agreed. Moving out of the 
pandemic there needed to be more accountability for the risks and the 
implementation of recommendations. Work was being done to raise awareness, risk 
owners were being asked for proposed actions and there was close liaison with 
relevant Corporate Directors and their Executive Assistants to manage this. 

It was noted that recruitment of internal auditors was a high priority for IA and an 
interim Head of Internal Audit had been appointed. Interim resources would be 
obtained from Mazars if required. 

This was the last meeting for the Head of Internal Audit, and they were thanked for 
their dedication and excellent service. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Audit Committee noted the IA Progress Report for 2021/22 
Quarter 3 and approval be given to the Quarter 4 Internal Audit Plan.

2. That the Committee noted the coverage, performance and results of 
Business Assurance Internal Audit activity within this quarter.

9.  INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2022 - 25

The Committee considered the draft In
[...]
d now been billed more than £1.1m, following a robust 
investigation. A three-year criminal investigation into a 10 year tenancy fraud had now 
concluded and the suspects had been convicted. 

It was confirmed that further clarification would be provided in relation to the NNDR 
figures in Appendix B of the report. 

The BACFT were commended for their good work. 

RESOLVED:  That the Audit Committee noted the Counter Fraud Progress 
Report for 2021/22 Quarter 2. 

11.  2021/22 QUARTER 3 COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received a report detailing the work undertaken by the Business 
Assurance Counter Fraud Team (BACFT) in relation to 2021/22 Quarter 3 and 
assurances in this respect.

It was reported that the BACFT had achieved a c£639k in loss prevention savings in 
Q3 alone across Revenues, Social Care and Housing services, bringing the total year 
to date loss prevention financial savings to c£2.47m. This made 2021/22 the most 
successful financial year ever for the BACFT. During Q3, the BACFT had tackled 
tenancy fraud through risk based proactive projects and investigative work. The work 
carried out by the BACFT had generated a significant return during the quarter with 
17 Council properties recovered for sub-letting or non-occupation. 

During Member questions, it was noted that the blue badge investigation had been 
intelligence led and there was further work planned in this area. It was also noted that 
there were some staffing vacancies in the team. 

The Committee commended the team for their excellent work and considered that 
this would be good making for an application for specific fraud awards. 

RESOLVED:  That the Audit Committee noted the Counter Fraud Progress 
Report for 2021/22 Quarter 3. 

12.  COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY 2022 TO 2025

The Counter Fraud Strategy for 2022 to 2025 was presented to the Committee which 
set out the planned approach for the next three years. 

The key elements of the strategic approach included:

Page 5



_
[...]
eaknesses. It was anticipated 
that risk 12 – Coronavirus would come down as the pandemic came to an end. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk Register for 
Quarters 2 and 3 (July to December 2021) as part of the Committee’s role to 
independently assure the Council’s corporate risk management arrangements.

14.  AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to the forward work programme for the Committee.

It was agreed that an item on the Review of the Audit Committee’s Terms of 
Reference would be added to the work programme for the next meeting. An update 

Page 6



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 7 -

from Internal Audit on the implementation of the Review of the Effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee recommendations was requested in September 2022. 

It was also agreed that the External Auditors Annual Report would be added to the 
work programme for the April 2022 meeting. The meeting date for 15 November 2022 
would be reviewed. 

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the Forward Work Programme for 
2021/22 and additions. 

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655 or email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public 
Audit Committee – 28 April 2022

2021/22 Annual External Audit Plans                                       

Committee name Audit Committee

Officer reporting James Lake, Finance

Papers with report 2021/22 EY Audit Plan London Borough of Hillingdon 
2021/22 EY Audit Plan London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund

Ward All 

HEADLINES

The attached documents set out the initial plans for the 2021/22 audit by the Councils external 
auditors EY.  The plans set out the approach to the audit of the Council's Accounts 
[...]
ific advice.

ey.com

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public 
Audit Committee – 28 April 2022

Auditor’s Annual Report 2020-21                              

Committee name Audit Committee

Officer reporting James Lake, Finance 

Papers with report EY Auditor’s Annual Report 2020/21

Ward All 

HEADLINES

This is a covering report to EY's Auditor’s Annual Report which provides a summary of the 
results and conclusions from their audit work undertaken for the year ended 31 March 2021.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1) Committee note the 2020/21 Auditor’s Annual Report 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

In a new approach for 2020/21 the external auditor is now required to produce Auditor’s Annual 
Report instead of the Audit Letter. As stated in the report, its purpose is to bring together all the 
auditor’s work over the year. A core element of the report is the commentary on Value for 
Money (VFM) arrangements, which aims to draw to the attention of the Council or the wider 
public relevant issues, recommendations arising from the audit and follow-up of 
recommendations issued previously, along with the auditor’s view as to whether they have been 
implemented satisfactorily. 

Key points included in the report include:

1. The Council’s Financial Statements (including the Pension Fund) received an unqualified 
opinion for the year ended 31 March 2021 and gave a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the Council as at 31 March 2021. The financial statements were prepared 
properly in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2020/21.

2. It was concluded that the Corporate Director of Finance’s use of the going concern basis 
of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements was appropriate.

3. The financial information in the narrative report was consistent with the audited accounts.
4. The financial information in the Pension Fund Annual report was consistent with
[...]
 fundamental systems and processes are being effectively 
managed;

 Allow the Council to demonstrate it is complying with the relevant legislation and 
applicable professional standards;

 Demonstrate the Council's commitment to good governance and compliance with the UK 
Public Sector IA Standards (PSIAS); and

 Set out that Business Assurance IA resources are being properly utilised.

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Audit Committee:
1. Notes the Draft Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 and, subject to any further 

minor amendments, approve it.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The IA Plan is a crucial component of the annual assurance opinion statement provided by the 
Council's Head of Internal Audit & Risk Assurance, to those charged with governance. In order 
to deliver this assurance, it is vital for the organisation to have a comprehensive IA Plan which 
gives sufficient risk-based coverage and support to management. Hillingdon, in common with all 
other councils, faces a number of challenges including post Covid-19 recovery work and an 
increased demand for services in a number of key areas. The test for Hillingdon Council is 
therefore to continue to try to balance the needs of our most vulnerable communities with the 
continually decreasing financial resources.

To help meet this need, the risk-based IA Plan for 2022/23 has been linked to the organisational 
objectives and strategic priorities, whilst also taking account of the Council’s wider assurance 
framework. The IA Plan for 2022/23 has been developed in accordance with the IA Strategy, the 
IA Charter and also gives consideration to the Counter Fraud Strategic Plan 2022/23.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The Business Assurance service holds various background research papers in relation to the 
Annual IA Plan 2022/23.

Page 155

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BUSINESS ASSURANCE 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23: 
Draft for Audit Committee 
11th March 2022 
 

Page 1
[...]
dous achievement considering everchanging demands on the service over the last 
twelve months and emphasises the benefits of a risk-based approach to tackling fraud, 
loss and error. 

 
2.2 Tenancy Fraud has continued to be a focus for the BACFT during Q4, with 8 properties 

recovered for non-occupation or sublet. Overall, in this financial year 42 properties have 
been successfully returned. These properties will be re-allocated to residents with a 
genuine housing need. The BACFT will continue to work closely with colleagues from 
Housing Services, Legal Services, and external partners to develop and refine 
methodologies to identify instances of tenancy fraud.  

 
2.3 The Revenue Maximisation project has now been effectively incorporated into the daily 

workload of the BACFT. The efficient use of internally held and externally available open-
source data has enabled the BACFT to identify £154k in previously uncollected business 
rates in Q4. The sustained development and utilisation of an intelligence led approach will 
continue to progressively discover previously unlisted businesses, along with identifying 
businesses that have made amendments that modify their rateable value (RV).  

 
2.4 The BACFT has continued to improve the results achieved within Social Care and recorded 

their most successful quarter to date. A total of c£111k of savings were identified across 
multiple service areas including DFG, Section 17, Financial Assessments and Direct 
payments. These outcomes have demonstrated the value in the work carried out by the 
BACFT in Social Care.  

 

Page 179



London Borough of Hillingdon Business Assurance 

2021/22 Quarter 4 Counter Fraud Progress Report 4. 

2.5 The Council has joined several other London based local authorities by signing up to the 
Cabinet Office NFI Fraud Hub. Over the course of the year, it is envisaged that many if 
not all the London Boroughs will have also joined what is effectively known as the London 
Counter Fraud
[...]
asylum in the UK but have been separated from their parents or carers. Whilst their asylum claim 
is processed, they are cared for by the Council and provided with accommodation and or financial 
support. 
 

Page 190



Classification: Public
Audit Committee – 28th April 2022

AUDIT COMMITTEE – Counter Fraud Annual Operational Plan for 
2022/23

Committee name Audit Committee

Officer reporting Alex Brown, Head of Counter Fraud 

Papers with report Counter Fraud Annual Operational Plan for 2022/23

Ward All 

REASON FOR ITEM

The attached report presents the Audit Committee with the planned Counter Fraud approach and 
activity for the forthcoming financial year and seeks to:

 Provide assurance to all key stakeholders that the risk of fraud is being managed 
effectively;

 Demonstrate the Council’s commitment to good governance through minimising the risk of 
fraud; and

 Set out the Business Assurance Counter Fraud Teams resources to meet its strategic 
objectives. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Audit Committee:
1. Notes the Counter Fraud Annual Operational Plan for 2022/23; and
2. Suggests any amendments/comments.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The Business Assurance Counter Fraud Team supports the Councils risk and governance 
arrangements by taking a zero-tolerance approach to fraud and corruption. In order to deliver this 
assurance, the Counter Fraud team produce an Annual Operation Plan detailing activity across 
high risk areas of fraud. The plan is formulated based on the Counter fraud Strategy, Fraud 
Universe and takes into consideration, both, the IA Plan and strategy. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The Business Assurance service holds various background statistical management documents 
in relation to the production of the Counter Fraud Annual Operational Plan 2022/23. 

Page 191

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BUSINESS ASSURANCE 

 

 

 

 
 

Counter Fraud 
Annual Operational Plan 

2022/23 
31st  March 2022 
 
 

Page 193



London
[...]
ft for AC

	9 2021/22 Quarter 4 Counter Fraud Progress Report
	9.1 2021-22 Q4  BA CFT Progress Report to AC

	10 Counter Fraud Annual Operational Plan for 2022/23
	10.1 2022-23 BA CF Annual Operational Plan to AC

	11 Review of the Audit Committee's Terms of Reference
	12 Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Audit Committee
Thursday 28 April 2022
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge
Committee Members Present:
John Chesshire (Chairman)
Councillors Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead) and
John Morgan
Officers Present:
Paul Whaymand – Corporate Director of Finance, James Lake - Head of Finance –
Statutory Accounting & Pension Fund, Rupert Bamberger – Interim Head of Internal
Audit, Simon Maddocks – Interim Head of Internal Audit, Stephanie Rao - Internal
Audit Manager, Alex Brown - Head of Counter Fraud and Anisha Teji - Democratic
Services Officer
Also Present:
Helen Thompson, Ernst & Young and Larisa Midoni, Ernst & Young
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ray Graham.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Tony Eginton declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda items
5 and 6 arising from the fact that he was a retired member of the Local Government
Pension Scheme. He remained for the discussion of all items.

3.

TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN
PRIVATE
It was confirmed that agenda items 1-12 were marked as Part I and would be
considered in public.

4.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2022 be
approved as a correct record.

5.

2021/22 ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANS
The Committee considered the 2021/22 Annual External Audit Plans that set out the
initial plans for the 2021/22 audit by the Council’s external auditors EY.
The plans set out the approach to the audit of the Council's accounts and the Pension
_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 1 -

Fund accounts. The deadline for the Council to produce the draft accounts is likely to
be extended to the 30 November 2022, however it was noted that both EY and the
Council were aiming to publish the audited accounts by 30 September 2022.
The areas of focus, different risks and action to mitigate these risks were highlighted
to the Committee in respect of both the Pension Fund accounts and Council’s
accounts. There had been minimal or no change in materiality for both accounts other
than one new risk for the Council relating to the derecognition of infrastructure assets.
It was reported that EY remained in consultation with the PSAA regarding the
proposed increase in scale fees and this was yet to be agreed.
In response to Member questions around lessons learnt and how this had contributed
to future planning, it was explained that meetings had taken place between EY and
officers. Good progress was being made and discussions had taken place on how
lessons learnt could contribute to the way work was delivered. It was clarified that the
derecognition of infrastructure assets upon subsequent expenditure/ replacement had
been identified as a significant risk and this was a national issue. The team were
reviewing this area and were awaiting on consultation and subsequent guidance from
CIPFA.
6.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report
AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21
The Committee received a report detailing EY’s Auditor Annual Report, which
provided a summary of the results and conclusions from EY’s audit work undertaken
for the year ended 31 March 2021.
The Committee was informed that in a new approach for 2020/21 the external auditor
was now required to produce Auditor’s Annual Report instead of the Audit Letter. The
purpose of this was to bring together all the auditor’s work over the year. It was
highlighted that the Value for Money Assessment new reporting style provided more
detail including, recommendations arising from the audit and follow-up of
recommendations issued previously, along with the auditor’s view as to whether they
have been implemented satisfactorily
It was reported that there were no matters to report by exception on the Councils
VFM arrangements.
Members thanked EY and officers for the interesting report.
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the 2020/21 Auditor’s Annual Report.

7.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR 2021/22 QUARTER 4 (INCLUDING
THE 2022/23 QUARTER 1 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN)
The Committee received the Internal Audit (IA) Progress Report for 2021/22 Quarter
4 and IA Plan for Quarter 1 which provided summary information on all IA work
covered in relation to 2022/23, together with assurance levels in this respect.
It was reported that since the Q3 IA Progress Report in January 2022, 5 assurance
_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 2 -

reviews, 4 consultancy reviews and 1 grant claim had concluded, and 3 assurance
reviews were at draft report/memo stage. In addition, 7 assurance reviews and 2
consultancy reviews were at advanced testing stage and 5 assurance reviews were
at testing stage. The Committee also heard about the assurance reviews that had
received limited assurance opinions. Audit reviews of the ICT Service Desk and
Homes to Assess had also finalised in this quarter.
Members were provided with an update on overdue and pending IA
recommendations. It was confirmed that out of a total of 95 outstanding
recommendations, updates had been provided by risks owners for 77/95 items or
81%. IA would now work through the status updates provided, look to seek relevant
evidence, and provide further updates to both CMT and the Audit Committee.
In terms of disparity between the status of recommendations in different services
areas, it was explained that this was due to a number of factors such as updates still
being provided.
Members raised concerns around the staffing challenges in the team and questioned
what the long-term plans would include. It was explained that in the short term there
was an intention to use a mixed model to include both permanent staff which was
supplemented by external support. A decision for the longer term is still to be taken.
Handovers were provided to leaving staff and work was being done to try to make the
process as smooth as possible.
The Committee thanked officers for their work and gave a special thanks to the
Deputy Director of Exchequer Services and Business Assurance and the Internal
Audit Manager who were due to leave the Council.
RESOLVED:
1. That the Audit Committee noted the IA Progress Report for 2021/22
Quarter 4 and approval be given to the Quarter 1 Internal Audit Plan.
2. That the Committee noted the coverage, performance and results of
Business Assurance Internal Audit activity within this quarter.
8.

DRAFT ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2022/23
The Committee considered the planned Internal Audit (IA) approach and activity type
for the forthcoming financial year that sought to:





provide all Business Assurance IA key stakeholders with independent
assurance that the risks within the Council's fundamental systems and
processes were being effectively managed;
allow the Council to demonstrate its compliance with the relevant legislation
and applicable professional standards;
demonstrate the Council's commitment to good governance and compliance
with the UK Public Sector IA Standards (PSIAS); and
set out that Business Assurance IA resources were being properly utilised.

It was highlighted that after deducting an appropriate amount of allocated time for IA
planning, reporting staff, training, the calculated total available IA chargeable time for
_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 3 -

2022/23 at Hillingdon was 1100 IA days which was consistent with 2021/22 IA Plan.
In response to Member questions regarding the checking of IT systems, it was
explained that IA would be investigating systems of IT security. The Committee was
reassured that although the IT Internal auditor would be leaving the Council, external
providers had IT audit professionals that could be used.
During Member questions, it was confirmed that available IA resources with the
addition of external support would fulfil the PSIAS requirements in terms of the
combination of professionally qualified and appropriately experienced staff.
It was reiterated that the primary purpose of the IA Plan was to ensure that the key
risks facing the Council were given sufficient IA attention.
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the draft Annual Internal Audit
Plan for 2022/23 and approved it.
9.

2021/22 QUARTER 4 COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT
The Committee received a report detailing the work undertaken by the Business
Assurance Counter Fraud Team (BACFT) in relation to 2021/22 Quarter 4 and
assurances in this respect.
It was reported that the BACFT had identified a total of £576k in loss prevention
savings. Tenancy fraud continued to be a focus with 8 properties recovered for nonoccupation or sublet. In this financial year 42 properties had been successfully
returned. The efficient use of internally held and externally available open source data
had enabled the BACFT to identify £154k in previously uncollected business rates in
Q4. It was highlighted that the BACFT had continued to improve the results achieved
within Social Care and recorded their most successful quarter to date. A total of
c£111k of savings had been identified across multiple service areas including DFG,
Section 17, Financial Assessments and Direct payments.
During Member questions, it was noted that the priority was to sustain performance
and that the Onsite Immigration Official had been unavailable for the majority of Q4
due to a prolonged period of sickness. A backlog of referrals was being worked on
and any positive outcomes would be reported to the Committee at the next meeting.
The Committee commended the team for their excellent work and tremendous
results.
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the Counter Fraud Progress
Report for 2021/22 Quarter 4.

10.

COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL OPERATIONAL PLAN FOR 2022/23
The report presented to Members the draft Counter Fraud approach for 2022/23,
which set out the planned approach and activity type for the forthcoming year. The
purpose of the plan outlined the Council’s approach to tackle both the internal and
external risks of fraud through counter fraud activity. The plan sought to:
_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 4 -





provide assurance to all key stakeholders that the risk of fraud was being
managed effectively;
demonstrate the Council’s commitment to good governance through
minimising the risk of fraud; and
set out the Business Assurance Counter Fraud Teams resources to meet its
strategic objectives.

During Member questions, it was noted that blue badges would be included as part of
the London Counter Fraud Hub. There was an action day planned that would target
blue badge fraud across London. In terms of restructure, it was reported that Counter
Fraud Team restructure was adapted to meet the changes in the fraud landscape and
new emerging risks.
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the Counter Fraud Annual
Operational Plan for 202/23 and suggested amendments/comments.
11.

REVIEW OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE
Members agreed the recommendation and requested that the broadcasting of
meetings also be included as a matter to take forward for the Leader’s consideration.
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee agreed to formally recommend four
Constitutional changes as set out in the report.

12.

FORWARD PROGRAMME
It was confirmed that EY would provide an update at the July 2022 meeting.
The Corporate Director of Finance, Interim Head of Internal Audit and Elected
Members were thanked for their work and wished well for the future.
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250636 or email:
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk. Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the
Press and Members of the Public.

_________________________________________________________________________
- Page 5 -

